

**RECORD NO. 14-1810(L)  
CROSS-APPEAL NO. 14-1934**

---

---

**IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**YUSUF ABDI ALI,**

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, U.S.D.J.

---

**OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA**

---

Tara M. Lee  
Joseph C. Davis  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
11911 Freedom Drive  
Suite 300  
Reston, VA 20190  
(703) 773-4000  
tara.lee@dlapiper.com  
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

Paul D. Schmitt  
Mason Hubbard *On Brief*  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
500 8th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 799-4000  
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com  
mason.hubbard@dlapiper.com

Laura Kathleen Roberts  
Nushin Sarkarati  
Scott A. Gilmore  
Center for Justice &  
Accountability  
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 544-0444  
kroberts@cja.org  
nsarkarati@cja.org  
sgilmore@cja.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Farhan Mohamoud Tani Warfaa*

*On Brief*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Factual Background.....	1
II.   Procedural History.....	3
III.  The District Court’s Ruling.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Standard of Review .....	11
II.   The District Court Erred By Summarily Dismissing Warfaa’s Alien Tort Statute Claims.....	12
A. <i>Kiobel</i> Requires a Fact-Based Analysis to Determine Whether ATS Claims “Touch and Concern” the United States, and the District Court Failed to Apply That Standard. ....	13
B.    Warfaa’s ATS Claims Touch and Concern the United States Because Ali Is a Longtime U.S. Resident, Has Sought Safe Haven in the United States After Committing War Crimes Abroad, and Is Not Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Other Court. ....	18
1.    Absent Any Unintended Clashes with Foreign Law or Policy, as a U.S. Lawful Permanent Resident, Ali Is Subject to the Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts. ....	19
2.    Ali Sought Safe Haven in the United States After Committing War Crimes in Somalia and Being Expelled from Canada as a Result.....	22
3.    Unlike the Multinational Corporation in <i>Kiobel</i> , Ali Is Only Amenable to Suit in the United States.....	25
III.  Ali Is Not Entitled to Immunity. ....	27
A. <i>Samantar</i> Is Binding Precedent on This Court.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The District Court Correctly Denied Ali Immunity on the Merits. ....	30
1. As a Former, Mid-Level Officer, Ali Has No Claim to Head-of-State Immunity. ....	30
2. The Nature of Ali’s Crimes Forecloses a Claim to “Official-Acts” Immunity. ....	31
3. The United States has Repeatedly Declined to Suggest Immunity in This Case. ....	37
4. The District Court’s Application of <i>Samantar</i> Comports with Federal and International Precedent. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	45
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AGI Associates, LLC v. City of Hickory, N.C.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 6981327 (4th Cir. Dec. 11, 2014) .....	11
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013).....	20, 25, 36
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010).....	32
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	34
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	33
<i>Figg v. Schroeder</i> , 312 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	38
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	22, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22, 24, 33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	30
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	33, 35
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27, 29
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	42
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	24
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	34
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba</i> , No. 10-cv-5381, 2013 WL 5502851 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	28
<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Saudia Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	39
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013).....	20
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	33, 39
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	14, 24, 25
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	37
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	40, 41
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 40
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	3, 24, 32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
41 Am. J. Int'l L. 172 (1947) .....	42
<i>Affaire Bernard Ntuyahaga</i> , Cour d'Assises de Bruxelles, 005417 (July 5, 2007) .....	44
<i>A v. Ministère Public de la Confédération, B and C</i> , (Khaled Nezzar), Fed. Crim. Ct. of Switzerland, B.2011.140, (July 25, 2012).....	43
<i>Ashraf Ahmed El-Hojouj v. Harb Amer Derbal, et al.</i> , LJN BV9748, Rechtbank's-Gravenhage, 400882 / HA ZA 11-2252 (March 21, 2012) .....	44
Black's Law Dictionary 281 (9th ed. 2009) .....	14
Dolly Filártiga, <i>American Courts, Global Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2004.....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	25
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of State</i> (Ger. v. Italy), 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Kovac et al. v. Karadžić et al.</i> , Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris, Judgment of March 14, 2011, No. 05/10617 .....	44
Red Cross, <i>States Party to the following International Humanitarian Law and other Related Treaties as of 4-Jun-2014</i> .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	24, 35
Somali Const. Art. 19.....	34
Somali Const. Art. 26.1.....	34
Somali Const. Art. 27.....	34
